

CASE NO. A153549

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR

SAVE THE HILL, *et al.*, Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *et al.*,
Defendants and Respondents,

POTRERO PARTNERS, LLC *et al.*, Real Parties in Interest.

On Appeal from the Superior Court for County of San Francisco,
Honorable Cynthia Ming-mei Lee, Case No. CPF-16515238

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Rachel Mansfield-Howlett (SBN 248809) Rhowlettlaw@gmail.com
Provencher & Flatt, LLP
823 Sonoma Ave. Santa Rosa, CA 95404
Tel: (707) 291-6585 Fax: (707) 284-2387
Attorneys for APPELLANTS, Save the Hill, *et al.*

Andrea Ruiz-Esquide, Deputy City Attorney (SBN 233731)
Andrea.Ruiz-Esquide@sfcityatty.org
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place City Hall, Room 375
San Francisco, Ca. 94102
Tel: (415) 554-4618 Fax (415) 554-4757
Attorney for RESPONDENTS, CITY AND
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *et al.*

Remy Moose Manley
Whitman F. Manley (SBN 130972)
WManley@rmmenvirolaw.com
55 Capitol Mall, Suite 800
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel: (916) 443-2745 Fax (916) 443-9017
Attorneys for REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST, Potrero Partners, LLC, *et al.*

Farella Braun & Martel
Steven L. Vettel (SBN 116730)
SVettel@fbm.com
Russ Building
235 Montgomery Street, 17th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel: (415) 954-4400 Fax: (415) 954-4480
Attorneys for REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST, Potrero Partners, LLC, *et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	3-6
I. Introduction and Summary	7
II. Factual Background	8
Project Description and Locale	8
Administrative Review Process	11
III. Statement of the Case	15
IV. Scope and Standard of Review	16
A. Appellate Review	16
B. Mandamus	16
V. Violations of CEQA	20
A. Procedural Violations.....	20
B. Alternatives Analysis.....	24
<i>Metal Shed Reuse Alternative</i>	27
C. Cumulative Loss of Production Distribution and Repair (PDR) Uses	38
D. Community Plan Exemption.....	40
E. Residential Growth	41
F. Failure to Respond to Comments.....	51
G. Traffic and Transportation Impacts	52
<i>Traffic Mitigation</i>	56
H. Open Space and Recreation	56
I. Inconsistency with Area Plans and Policies	58
J. Transit Priority Area	63
K. Aesthetics and Views Impacts	66
VI. Conclusion	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Architectural Heritage Association v. County of Monterey</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1095	68
<i>Arvio Enterprises v. South Valley Planning Commission</i> (2000) 101 Cal.App.4 th 1333	67
<i>Association of Irrigated Residents v. County of Madera</i> (2004) 107 Cal.App.4 th 1383	17
<i>Berkeley Keep Jets over the Bay Committee v. Board of Port Commissioners of the City of Oakland</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4 th 1344	45
<i>Burger v. County of Mendocino</i> (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 322	26, 30
<i>California Oak Foundation v. City of Santa Clarita</i> (2005) 133 CA 4 th 1219	43
<i>Citizens Association for Sensible Development of Bishop Area v. County of Inyo</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 151	67
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors (Goleta I)</i> (1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 1167	26, 30, 31
<i>Citizens to Preserve the Ojai v. County of Ventura</i> (1985) 176 Cal.App.3d 421	44-45
<i>City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 229	67
<i>City of Marina v. Board of Trustees of the California State University</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4 th 341	18, 23, 25
<i>Cleary v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 348	51
<i>County of San Diego v. Grossmont-Cuyamaca Community College District</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4 th 86	25, 26, 30
<i>County Sanitation District No. 2 v. County of Kern</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4 th	68
<i>East Sacramento Partnership v. City of Sacramento</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 281	19

<i>Flanders Foundation v. City of Carmel-by-the-Sea</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 603	51
<i>Friends of Mammoth v. Town of Mammoth Lakes Redevelopment Agency</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 511	19
<i>Friends of Sierra Madre v. City of Sierra Madre</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 165	23
<i>Friends of the College of San Mateo Gardens v. San Mateo County Community College District</i> (2016) (“Gardens I”) 1 Cal.5th 937	18, 19
<i>Friends of the Eel River v. Sonoma County Water Agency</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 859	51
<i>Kings County Farm Bureau v. City of Hanford</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 692	18, 26, 35
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of University of California</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376	35
<i>Madera Oversight Coalition v. County of Madera</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 48	17
<i>Mountain Lion Foundation v. Fish & Game Commission</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 105	25
<i>Oro Fino Gold Mining Corporation v. County of El Dorado</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 872	67
<i>People v. County of Kern</i> (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 761	51
<i>Preservation Action Council v. City of San Jose</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1336	25, 35
<i>Protect the Historic Amador Waterways v. Amador Water Agency</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1099	19
<i>Quail Botanical Gardens Foundation, Inc. v. City of Encinitas</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1597	67
<i>San Bernardino Valley Audubon Society v County of San Bernardino</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 738	32
<i>San Joaquin Raptor Rescue Ctr. v. County of Merced</i> (2007) 149 CA 4th 645	43
<i>Save Round Valley v. County of Inyo</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1437	17

<i>Sierra Club v. County of Sonoma</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1307	18
<i>Sierra Club v. State Board of Forestry</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4 th 1215	17
<i>Stanislaus Audubon Society v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 182.....	68
<i>The Pocket Protectors v. City of Sacramento</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 903.....	68
<i>Uphold Our Heritage v. Town of Woodside</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4 th 587	26
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4 th 412	17, 25, 43
<i>Western States Petroleum Association v. Superior Court</i> (WSPA) (1995) 9 Cal.4 th 559	42

STATE STATUTES

Public Resources Code §§

21002	24, 25
21002.1(b).....	25
21061.1.....	24
21080(e)(1)	16
21081.....	25
21081(a)(1)	24
21081(a)(2)	24
21081(a)(3)	24
21082.2(c).....	16
21083(b)(2).....	44
21094(c).....	19
21100.....	19
21100(a).....	20
21100.1.....	19
21151(a).....	20, 67
21168.....	16

Code of Civil Procedure §

1094.5.....	16
-------------	----

STATE REGULATIONS

CEQA Guidelines §§

15021(a)..... 25
15064..... 67
15088(b)..... 51
15091(a)(1) 25
15091(a)(3) 24
15125(a)..... 45
15126.6(a)..... 36
15151..... 45
15183..... 40
15355..... 44
15364..... 24

LOCAL STATUES

San Francisco Administrative Code §§

31.16..... 14, 20, 21, 23
31.16(b)..... 21
31.16(c)..... 21
